

Court No. - 79

Case :- CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 1525 of 2025

Revisionist :- Kamal Singh

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Revisionist :- Ashwani Kumar Soni, Shubham Pal

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Ram Shiromani Yadav

Hon'ble Prashant Kumar, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the revisionist and learned A.G.A. for the State-respondent no.1.
2. This revision has been filed by the revisionist praying for quashing order dated 22.10.2024 passed by Principal Judge, Family Court, Sambhal at Chandausi in Case No.530/2021 (Smt. Poonam v. Kamal Singh) u/s 125 Cr.P.C., P.S. Rajpura, District-Sambhal or be pleased to pass such other and further order as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case to meet the end of justice.
3. Learned counsel for the revisionist submits that there is matrimonial discord out of which O.P. no.2 has preferred application u/s 125 Cr.P.C. and there is fair possibility of mediation between the parties and efforts can be made to this effect. He further submits that this case may be sent to the Mediation Centre of this Court for the purpose of settlement between the parties for which the revisionist is ready to deposit the cost.
4. Learned A.G.A. has no objection to this proposition.
5. Considering the submission made by learned counsel for the revisionist, it is directed that applicants shall deposit Rs.95,000/- within four weeks from today in the account head of the Registrar General, Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Allahabad High Court, out of which 90,000/- shall be paid to O.P. no.2, on the date fixed, for her appearance before the Mediation Centre and Rs.5000/- shall be retained by the Mediation Centre as mediation fee. The Mediation Centre shall submit its report by the next date fixed in the matter.
6. Put this case before this Court on 22.09.2025 as fresh along with report of Mediation Centre. Till then no coercive steps shall be taken against the applicants in the aforesaid case, in case the receipt of the aforesaid deposited amount is filed before the court

concerned.

7. However, it is provided that in case the amount as directed is not deposited in time, the revision shall stand automatically dismissed without being listed before this Court.

Order Date :- 18.7.2025

Manish Himwan